j. 125,000 Options exercisable at $0.87, expiring 2 March 2024.

4.4 Substantial Shareholders

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company had the following substantial shareholders (being
Shareholders with a Voting Power in 5% or more of the Shares on issue):

Shareholder Date of last
notice Shares Voting Power as at date

of last notice
Salter Brothers Emerging
Companies Limited 15/06/2023 19,860,641 10.08%

Farjoy Pty Ltd 13/06/2023 21,201,775 10.76%

Realtek Semiconductor
Corporation* 10/08/2023 32,924,696 16.18%

Note: Other than the information in respect of Realtek, the above information has been provided to the Company and is
set out on a Form 604. The Company takes no responsibility for the accuracy of the above information.

4.5 Dilution
Shareholders should also be aware that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their
holdings will be diluted by approximately 37.9% (as compared to their holdings on issue as at the
date of this Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the
table below:

Holder Holding at
Record Date

% at
Record

Date
Entitlements

Holdings if
Entitlement not

taken up

% post
Entitle

ment
Offer

Shareholder 1  2,034,505 1.00% 770,664 2,034,505 0.73%

Shareholder 2 4,069,010 2.00% 1,541,292 4,069,010 1.45%

Shareholder 3 6,103,515 3.00% 2,311,938 6,103,515 2.18%

Shareholder 4 8,138,020 4.00% 3,082,583 8,138,020 2.90%

Shareholder 5 10,172,525 5.00% 3,853,229 10,172,525 3.63%

4.6 Effect on Control

The Company has not appointed a nominee in respect of the Entitlements of Ineligible Shareholders
pursuant to section 615 of the Corporations Act. Accordingly, the exemption to the 20% takeovers
threshold under item 10 of section 611 of the Corporations Act is not available to Shareholders taking
up their Entitlement under the Entitlement Offer.

No New Shares will be issued to any Shareholder pursuant to this Prospectus if, in the view of the
Directors, to do so would increase that Shareholder's Voting Power in the Company above 20% or
otherwise result in a breach of the Listing Rules, the Corporations Act or any other applicable law.